set out in Appendix IIA to the Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

by the directors of the Company based on a number of assumptions, estimate, uncertainties,

currently available information and are prepared for illustrative purpose only. Because of its

hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of

the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Proposed

Acquisition been completed on 31 March 2020 or any other date. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged

Group’s future financial position.

III-2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 March
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31 March

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 241,670 775,394 (111,324) 905,740
Right-of-use assets 35,909 30,703 2,697 69,309
Prepayments for purchase of property,

plant and equipment 1,325 42,863 (73) 44,115
Goodwill – – 5,130 5,130
Intangible assets 101,839 98,659 189,436 389,934
Interests in associates 27,304 – 27,304
Deferred tax assets – 66,162 (20,184) 45,978

408,047 1,013,781 1,487,510

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 34,921 – 34,921
Contract assets and trade and bills receivables 710,039 4,200 714,239
Other receivables, prepayments and deposits 426,790 40,464 (250,700) 216,554
Amounts due from associates 9,629 – 9,629
Amount due from a joint venture 12,958 – 12,958
Amounts due from shareholders 355 – 355
Amount due from a related company – 300 300
Cash and cash equivalents 165,176 5,574 (2,865) 167,885

1,359,868 50,538 1,156,841

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 130,798 108,498 239,296
Other payables and accruals 83,481 3,302 86,783
Borrowings 280,000 456,950 (250,700) 486,250
Dividend payable 14,150 – 14,150
Lease liabilities 14,804 – 14,804
Amounts due to related companies 15,500 – 15,500
Amounts due to a shareholder 77,135 – 77,135
Income tax payable 7,689 – 7,689

623,557 568,750 941,607

III-3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 March
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31 March

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 4)

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 736,311 (518,212) 215,234

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 1,144,358 495,569 1,702,744

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 45,000 100,000 145,000
Amounts due to shareholders – 30,590 30,590
Amounts due to affiliates of shareholders – 301,493 301,493
Provision – 11,886 11,886
Lease liabilities 6,936 – 6,936
Deferred tax liabilities 8,044 – 8,044

59,980 443,969 503,949

NET ASSETS 1,084,378 51,600 1,198,795

III-4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2020
as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2020.

2. The balances were extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 31 March 2020
included in the accountants’ report of the Target Company as set out in Appendix IIA to the Circular.

3. Pursuant to the capital injection and cooperation agreement dated 28 June 2019 (the “Agreement”) entered into among Pizu